

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA!, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00058-TNM

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS**  
**MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO CROSS-MOTIONS**  
**FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
A. BIA’s and the Tribe’s cross-motions do not answer Plaintiffs’ argument that acquiring land in trust for Indians in Wilton violates the CRA .....	2
B. BIA violated unambiguous NEPA regulations and acted contrary to the underlying purposes of the Act .....	10
1. BIA was required to prepare a supplemental EIS, at a minimum, because it made substantial changes to the proposed action.....	10
2. By changing the proposed action in the final EIS, BIA undermined NEPA’s public participation purposes and the final EIS .....	16
3. BIA’s procedural violations lead to a deficient EIS .....	19
a. BIA failed to take a “hard look” at the project’s water impacts .....	21
b. BIA did not adequately address the public safety impacts of Suburban Propane .....	24
c. BIA’s analysis of traffic impacts was inadequate.....	26
d. BIA’s analysis of various other impacts was inadequate.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Airport Impact Relief, Inc. v. Wykle</i> , 192 F.3d 197 (1st Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. United States</i> , 627 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Bicycle Trails Council of Marin v. Babbitt</i> , 82 F.3d 1445 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>Can-Am Plumbing, Inc. v. Nat’l Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 321 F.3d 145 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	10
<i>Carcieri v. Kempthorne</i> , 497 F.3d 15 (1st Cir. 2007), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , <i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	12
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	2, 3, 4
<i>Chem. Weapons Working Grp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 655 F. Supp. 2d 18 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	25
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001).....	9
<i>City of Alexandria, Va. v. Slater</i> , 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>City of Idaho Falls, Idaho v. F.ERC</i> , 629 F.3d 222 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	2
<i>City of Olmstead Falls v. Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 292 F.3d 261 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Committee of 100 on Federal City v. Foxx</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 191 (D.D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>Connecticut Light and Power Co. v. NRC</i> , 673 F.2d 525 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Davis v. Latschar</i> , 202 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	25
<i>Duncan v. Andrus</i> , 517 F. Supp. 1 (N.D. Cal. 1977) .....	7, 9
<i>Friends of Marolt Park v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 382 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	22
<i>Habitat Educ. Center, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 673 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	19
<i>Half Moon Bay Fishermans' Marketing Ass'n v. Carlucci</i> , 857 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	12, 13
<i>Lemon v. McHugh</i> , 668 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	28
<i>Littlefield v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 391 (D. Mass. 2016) .....	3, 5
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	12
<i>Mashpee Wampanoag Tribe v. Zinke</i> , No. 18-cv-02242-RMC (Sept. 27, 2018) .....	3, 5
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 57 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 712 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	9
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy</i> , 460 U.S. 766 (1983) .....	25, 26
<i>Mid States Coal. for Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	22, 25
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 863 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 99 F.3d 1170 (D.C. Cir.1996).....	2
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	24
<i>New Jersey Dept. of Env. Prot. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 561 F.3d 132 (3rd Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>North Carolina Alliance for Transportation Reform, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 151 F. Supp. 2d 661 (M.D.N.C. 2001) .....	20, 21
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 896 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018).....	7
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	13, 16
<i>Russell Country Sportsmen v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 668 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Santa Rosa Band of Indians v. Kings County</i> , 532 F.2d 655 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Federal Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 515 F. Supp. 56 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	9
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

**Page**

<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2016), <i>aff'd</i> 879 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2018).....	16
<i>State of California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	13
<i>Table Bluff Band of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 532 F. Supp. 255 (N.D. Cal. 1981).....	4, 5, 9

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 553.....	15
25 U.S.C. § 1330m-1 .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 1330n-2 .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 2202.....	4
25 U.S.C. § 5108.....	2, 4
25 U.S.C. § 5129.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) .....	15, 16

**REGULATIONS**

25 C.F.R. Part 83.....	7
25 C.F.R. Part 151.....	13
25 C.F.R. § 83.4(c).....	6
25 C.F.R. § 151.9 .....	12
25 C.F.R. § 151.10(g) .....	12
40 C.F.R. § 1501.7 .....	14, 15, 17
40 C.F.R. § 1502.4.....	12, 14, 17, 20
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9.....	15
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(a).....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(b) .....	19
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c).....	passim
40 C.F.R. § 1506.3 .....	15, 16
40 C.F.R. § 1508.18(b)(4).....	14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1508.22 .....	14, 17
46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (Mar. 23, 1981).....	14
52 Fed. Reg. 1373 (Jan. 13, 1987) .....	12
59 Fed. Reg. 8670-03 (Feb. 23, 1994) .....	11
70 Fed. Reg. 55815-01 (Sept. 23, 2005).....	11
84 Fed. Reg. 1200 (Feb. 1, 2019) .....	3
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H. Rep. No. 1129, 85th Sess. 1st, 4 (Aug. 13, 1957).....	8
Pub. L. 85-671, § 10(b), 72 Stat. 619 (Aug. 18, 1958).....	2, 5, 8
Pub. L. 97-459, Title II, 96 Stat. 2517 (Jan. 12, 1983).....	4
